- 815Koz are within the conceptual underground model @ 292 g/t Au

- Room for additional expansion – many unexplored zones within and

beyond the conceptual pit design along strike and at depth

- The deposit is in currently owned by Globex Metals

- Emperor Metals is currently earning in the project through cash and share

payments and an exploration commitment through 2028

Duquesne

West

Tonnage

(Mt)

Grade

(g/t Au)

Contained

(Moz Au)

Duparquet 12,003 158 608

Duquesne West 2,690 169 146

Total 14,693 16 754

First Mining

Claim

1,425 273 1,697

Base Case Duquesne
West Case

1,872 187 2,059

Duquesne + Pitt Case Duquesne West Case

Investment Thesis II.III – “We Never Have Enough Time to Talk About It”

Investment Thesis II Part III

The acquisition of Emperor Metals provides an opportunity to add ounces to Duparquet at very low cost

Combination Analysis

Sources: Bloomberg, S&P Capital IQ, Company Disclosure
Note: as at January 26, 2026

Transaction Summary @ 25% Premium First Mining Emperor Metals Transaction Adj. Pro Forma

@ 25% Premium

Share Price US$/shr $0.52 $0.20 $0.52

Basic Shares mm 1,350 149

ITM Dilutives mm 264 0

F.D. Shares mm 1,614 149 58 1,671

F.D. Mkt. Cap US$mm $837 $30 $867

Cash & st Investments US$mm $27.02 $0.00 $27.02

Cash from ITM Dilutives US$mm $48.28 $0.00 $48.28

Debt US$mm $0 - $0

NCI US$mm - - -

F.D. EV US$mm $761 $30 $791

NAV US$mm $2,355 $370 $2,725

P/NAV (x) 0.36x 0.08x 0.32x

EV/Resource US$/oz AuEq. $56.66 $20.47 $53.11

Resources Moz AuEq. 13.4 1.5 14.9

Reserves Moz AuEq. 3.3 0.0 3.3

2033E Prod. Koz AuEq. 595 57 652

2034E Prod. Koz AuEq. 570 62 632

2035E Prod. Koz AuEq. 500 66 566

2033E FCF US$mm $990 $101 $1,092

2034E FCF US$mm $862 $86 $948

2035E FCF US$mm $784 $104 $888

Pro Forma Ownership (%) 97% 3% 100%

NAVPS A/(D) (%) 12%

Premium (%) 5% 15% 25% 35% 45% 55%

Offer

Implied Offer Price (C$/shr) $0.23 $0.25 $0.28 $0.30 $0.32 $0.34

Implied Offer Price (US$/shr) $0.17 $0.18 $0.20 $0.22 $0.23 $0.25

Implied Exchange Ratio (x) 0.33x 0.36x 0.39x 0.42x 0.45x 0.48x

Transaction Value

Target F.D Equity Value (US$mm) $25 $28 $30 $32 $35 $37

Target F.D EV (US$mm) $25 $28 $30 $32 $35 $37

Shares Issued

Acquirer Issued to Target (mm) 48 53 58 62 67 72

PF Shares Outstanding (mm) 1,662 1,667 1,671 1,676 1,680 1,685

PF Ownership

% Acquirer (%) 97% 97% 97% 96% 96% 96%

% Target (%) 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4%

Transaction Multiples

P/NAV (x) 0.07x 0.07x 0.08x 0.09x 0.09x 0.10x

EV/Resource (x) $17.19 $18.83 $20.47 $22.10 $23.74 $25.38

Accretion/(Dilution)

NAVPS (%) 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 11%

An acquisition of Emperor Metals would be accretive at a variety of different premiums

Bid-Matrix

Sources: Bloomberg, S&P Capital IQ, Company Disclosure
Note: as at January 26, 2026

Investment Thesis II.III – “We Never Have Enough Time to Talk About It”

Investment Thesis II Part III

PF

Market Cap US$mm $837 $30 $867

NAV US$mm $2,355 $370 $2,725

Enterprise Value US$mm $761 $30 $791

2025E Production Koz AuEq. 595.1 57.1 $652

2026E Production Koz AuEq. 569.8 61.8 $632

2027E Prodction Koz AuEq. 500.3 65.7 $566

Resources Moz AuEq. 13.4 1.5 $15

Reserves Moz AuEq. 3.3 0.0 $3

2033E FCF US$mm $990 $101 $1,092

2034E FCF US$mm $862 $86 $948

2035E FCF US$mm $784 $104 $888

97%

86%

96%

91%

90%

88%

90%

100%

91%

91%

88%

3%

14%

4%

9%

10%

12%

10%

9%

9%

12%

Emperor Metals overcontributes on a variety of metrics

Contribution Analysis

Sources: Bloomberg, S&P Capital IQ, Company Disclosure
Note: as at January 26, 2026

Acquisition at 25%

Control Premium

Investment Thesis II.III – “We Never Have Enough Time to Talk About It”

Investment Thesis II Part III

Relative Share Price Performance – T6M Relative Share Price Performance – T12M

Exchange Ratio – T6M Exchange Ratio – T12M

First Mining’s recent share price outperformance makes an Emperpr acquisition more attractive to shareholders